



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY MCCRARY,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 406, 2021
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

NICOLE M. WALKER [#4012]
Office of Public Defender
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED McCrARY’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT WHEN, AFTER FINDING J.Y. UNAVAILABLE, IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE J.Y.’S OUT-OF- COURT TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS UNDER 11 DEL.C. § 3513.....	8
II. THE ADMISSION OF L.F.’S HEARSAY STATEMENT UNDER 11 DEL.C. § 3507 CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE SHE NEVER TESTIFIED AS TO THE EVENTS SHE PURPORTEDLY PERCEIVED WHICH WERE THE SUBJECT OF HER HEARSAY STATEMENT.....	27
III. THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OF THE SEVERAL ERRORS IN THIS CASE DEPRIVED McCrARY OF A FAIR TRIAL.....	32
Conclusion.....	33
September 7, 2021 Oral Decisions admitting J.Y.’s testimonial statement to her father into evidence pursuant to §3513	Exhibit A

September 7, 2021 Oral Decisions admitting J.Y.’s
testimonial statement to the CAC into evidence
pursuant to §3513.....Exhibit B

September 9, 2021 Oral Decision admitting L.F.’s
out-of-court statement into evidence pursuant to §3507.....Exhibit C

November 22, 2021 Sentence Order.....Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blake v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 1077 (Del. 2010).....	26, 31
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 982 So.2d 371 (2008)	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	23
<i>Dutton v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 127 (Del. 1982).....	8
<i>Feleke v. State</i> , 620 A.2d 222 (Del. 1993)	30
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S.Ct. 681 (2022).....	17
<i>In re Rolandis G.</i> , 902 N.E.2d 600 (Ill. 2008)	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 338 A.2d 124 (Del. 1975)	28
<i>Kansas v. Noah</i> , 162 P.3d 799 (Kan. 2007)	18
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 337 A.2d 18 (Del. 1975).....	27, 29, 30
<i>McGriff v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 534 (Del. 2001)	14
<i>McMullen v. State</i> , 253 A.3d 107 (Del. 2021)	27
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987).....	32
<i>N.W. v. State</i> , 454 S.W.3d 271 (Ark.App. 2015)	22
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Pantano v. Nevada</i> , 138 P.3d 477 (Nev. 2006).....	18
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 155 P.3d 577 (Colo. App. 2006).....	26
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 439 (Del. 1991).....	28, 30
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Blue</i> , 717 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 2006).....	22
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 176 P.3d 911 (Idaho 2007).....	22
<i>State v. Ladner</i> , 644 S.E.2d 684 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 725 P.2d 1353 (Utah 1986)	20
<i>State v. Pitt</i> , 147 P.3d 940 (Or. 2006)	26
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 725 A.2d 424 (Del. 1999)	11, 14
<i>T.P. v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1117 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir.2005)	22
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 406 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 419 F.3d 172 (2d Cir.2005)	8
<i>Vega v. State</i> , 236 P.3d 632 (Nev. 2010)	22
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	8
<i>Winters v. State</i> , 858 A.2d 961 (Del. 2004)	8
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 707 A.2d 350 (Del. 1998).....	8
<i>Woodlin v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 1084 (Del. 2010)	30

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. VI*passim*

Statutes:

11 Del.C. § 350726, 27, 29, 30, 31

11 Del.C. § 3513*passim*

Rules:

Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 8.....32

Other Sources:

Mosteller, *Testing the Testimonial Concept and Exceptions to Confrontation: "A Little Child Shall Lead Them"*, 82 Ind. L.J. 917, 974–75 (2007)24

“The Cornerhouse Forensic Interview Protocol: RATAAC,”
12 T.M. Cooley J. Pract. & Clinical L. 193, 299 (2010).....21
